
MINUTES OF THE 126th MEETING OF THE CONVENTION 
CENTER AUTHORITY OF THE METROPOLITAN 

GOVERNMENT OF NASHVILLE DAVIDSON COUNTY 

The 126th meeting of the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan 
Government of Nashville and Davidson County (CCA) was held on February 1, 
2024, at 9:00 a.m. in the Administrative Conference Room of the Administrative 
Offices at Music City Center, Nashville, Tennessee. 

AUTHORITY MEMBERS PRESENT: Norah Buikstra, Robert Davidson, Alfred 
Degrafinreid II, Tracy Hardin, Chris Mustain (Designee for Tre Hargett), Rachel Offutt 
(Designee for David Lillard) , Vonda McDaniel, Dee Patel, Seema Prasad, and Betsy 
Wills 

AUTHORITY MEMBERS NOT PRESENT: Tre Hargett, Barrett Hobbs, David Lillard, 
and Jason Mumpower 

OTHERS PRESENT: Charles Starks, Charles Robert Bone, Jasmine Quattlebaum, Kelli 
Donahoe, Donna Gray, Brian Ivey, Heather Jensen, and Heidi Runion 

Chair Norah Buikstra opened the meeting for business at 9:04 a.m. 

ACTION: Appeal of Decisions from the Convention Center Authority of the Metropolitan 
Government of Nashville and Davidson County - Pursuant to the provisions of§ 
2.68.030 of the Metropolitan Code of Laws, please take notice that decisions of the 
Convention Center Authority may be appealed if and to the extent applicable to the 
Chancery Court of Davidson County for review under a common law writ of certiorari. 
These appeals must be filed within sixty days after entry of a final decision by the 
Authority. Any person or other entity considering an appeal should consult with private 
legal counsel to ensure that any such appeals are timely and that all procedural 
requirements are met. 

Chair Norah Buikstra read the Music City Center Mission Statement. 

There were no public comment requests received for this meeting (Attachment #1 ). 

ACTION: Dee Patel made a motion to approve the 125th Meeting Minutes of January 4, 
2024. The motion was seconded by Alfred Degrafinreid II and approved unanimously by 
the Authority. 

The next regularly scheduled meeting is scheduled for Thursday, March 7, 2024, at 9:00 
a.m. 

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum provided information on the RFP Professional 
Insurance Brokerage and Consulting Services (Attachments #1 and #2) , and there was 
discussion. 



l 
ACTION: Betsy Wills made a motion [i] accepting the recommendation of the evaluation 
committee and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an agreement 
with Willis Towers Watson to provide professional insurance and brokerage consulting 
services, on substantially the same terms as considered this day. The motion was 
seconded by Vonda McDaniel and approved unanimously by the Authority. 

*Board Attorney Charles Robert Bone arrived@ 9:26 a.m. 

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum provided information on the RFP Snack 
Vending Services (Attachments #1 and #3), and there was discussion. 

ACTION: Alfred Degrafinreid II made a motion [i] accepting the recommendation of the 
evaluation committee and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an 
agreement with Select Vending to provide snack vending services, on substantially the 
same terms as considered this day. The motion was seconded by Tracy Hardin and 
approved unanimously by the Authority. 

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum provided information on the RFP Interior 
Landscaping Services (Attachments #1 and #4), and there was discussion. 

ACTION: Dee Patel made a motion [i] accepting the recommendation of the evaluation 
committee and [ii] authorizing Charles Starks to negotiate and execute an agreement 
with Teasley's Convention Florist/Green Resources to provide interior landscaping 
services, on substantially the same terms as considered this day. The motion was 
seconded by Seema Prasad and approved unanimously by the Authority. 

Charles Starks provided information for an Early Capital Request for the Karl F. Dean 
Grand Ballroom Carpet Replacement (Attachment #1 ), and there was discussion. 

ACTION: Dee Patel made a motion approving the supplemental capital expenditure to 
replace the carpet in the Karl F. Dean Grand Ballroom and adjacent pre-function areas. 
The motion was seconded by Robert Davidson and approved unanimously by the 
Authority. 

Charles Starks and Jasmine Quattlebaum provided a FY2024 2nd Quarter DBE Update 
(Attachment #1 ), and there was discussion. 

Charles Starks provided an update on the monthly STR, LLC Hotel Statistics, tax 
revenues (Attachment #1), and there was discussion. 

Charles Starks shared the 10 Year Art Unveiling will take place on March 7, 2024, at 
10:30 a.m., and there was discussion. 

Charles Starks informed the Board he will be out of town on vacation starting February 
2-14, 2024. 

Charles Starks discussed the handout of the FY2023 Annual Report. 



Charles Starks extended an invitation to the Board to take a tour of the event in-house 
2024 SCI Convention (Safari Club International), and there was discussion. 

With no additional business, the Authority unanimously moved to adjourn at 10:25 a.m. 

Approved : 

Nora ikstra, Chair 
CCA 126th Meeting Minutes 
of February 1, 2024 

Respectfully submitted, 

Charles L. Starks 
President & CEO 
Convention Center Authority 



1 

3 

5 

Convention Center 
Authority 

Fcbrn o1ry I , 2024 

The mission of the Music City Center is to 
create significant economic benefit for the 
citizens of the greater Nashville region by 
attracting local and national events while 

focusing on community inclusion, 
sustainability and exceptional customer 
service delivered by our talented team 

members. 

Public Comment 
Period 

2 

4 

6 

Convention Center Authority 
Attachment #1 
February 1, 2024 

Appeal of Decisions 

11µpcal of Decisim1s from the: Co11ve11ticm Center 1lutlwr ily­
Pws1w r11 to tlw provisions oj § 2.Ml.rno u/ tlw Metmrmlitu11 Cmh! nf 

l,ulvs, pleuse Luke 11ulice tlwl der:is io11s oj the Convention C!!lllN 

1-l 11 t li 111 ity 111<1y be appealecl 1/ owl ln the extent <tpplical,lc to the 
U mnccry <:o,u l of Dovid.,011 Co1111 ty fi,r rt•v ie1v 1111de, u < 01w1wn lu w 
WI ir uf1.n twn11 i, 'fhese apper,/s 11111st he filed within si,'<IY rlays a[IPr 
e11lly of a /i11 c,l decision hy the /1 11 tlw1 ity. Al().1 person 01 otlw, entity 

co11 .~ irl i:1 i11.r, w, r1ppeul shoufrl cw1.rn/l with private k,qol nwnscl lo 
ensun.' t/Jal Cl/!)' .rnch up1u:11/s rffe 1i111ely (11/rl tlrnt rrlf pror-i·dwal 

1e1111i1 em1.:11 ts ore 111et 



7 

9 

11 

J 

8 

10 

12 

Convention Center Authority 
Attachment #1 
February 1, 2024 

Karl F. Dean Grand Ballroom 
Carpet Replacement 

Total Request $742,500 



13 

I 
15 

17 

.l/w'),.c.i1r 
" ~ " 

FY 2024 2ND Quarter 
DBE Report 

LMG FY 2024 2nd Quarter 
DBE Participation Dollars Spent 

as of 12/31/2023 

DOE O:ui.UluiUon DOE Doll■ rt SptP'lt: 

Total Minority Owned $0(0%) 

Total Woman Owned $0 (OIi) 

Total Smal Business $7,680 (0.37") 

Total DBE P.,tldpation $1.~(0.31'1) 

Total Non-Olvarstty Business $2,074,141 (99.63%) 

LMG FY 2024 YTD 
DBE Participation Dollars Spent 

as of 12/31/2023 

DBE C1u.slflcatlon DBE Dollar, Spent: 

Tot.al Woman Owned $0 (OIi) 

Total Sman Business 

Total DBE Participation $37,ln (1.23%1 

Total Non-Dlveulty Business $2,982,707 (98.77%) 

14 

16 

18 

Convention Center Authority 
Attachment #1 
February 1, 2024 

LMG FY 2024 2nd Quarter 
DBE Participation Summary 

Total Participation 

.,ll!f"' 

DBE PARTICIIWION SUMMARY: 
FY2024Goal 20% 

MINORITY OWNED BUSINESS 
WOMAN OWNED BUSINESS 

SMALL 8USltJESS ENTERPRISE 
TOTAL 

Non Dive1sily Large 
Business 

a Small Business 
E11te1prise 

: won1a11 Owned 

Susint>SS 

Totdl Female Ethnic 
Min01lty 

Tota1Male£thnic 
Minority 

"OFTOTAI. I Of C.OMPANIH 

0.0% 0 
0011 0 

0.37% l 
0,37% 

LMG FY 2024 YTD 
DBE Participation Summary 

1 U'- f'IQ'II. TolalP•rUc p•Ho:n Non Diversity Large 

Bta iness (l,oli o..-, 

■ Small Busine1~ E11teq:1me 

Woman Owned Business 

To1al FemaleEthnic 
Minority 

TotalM,1 leEthnicMinonty 

DBE PARTIOPATION SUMMARY: 
"OFTOTAL I OF OOMPAMES 

FY 2024 Goal 20% 
t.,'IINORITY OWNED BUSINESS 0.0!! 0 
WOMAN OWNED BUSINESS 0.0!! 0 

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 1.23" 1 
TOTAL 1.23% 

Sodexo Live! FY 2024 2nd Quarter 
DBE Participation Summary 

0 62% -1~ Total Participation 

26lll% 

DBE PARTIOPATION SUMMARY: 
FY 2024 Goal 25¾ 

MINORITY OWNED BUSINESS 

WOMAN OWNED BUSINESS 

SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

SERVICE-D154.BlED \lETERAIJ 

TOTAL 

No11 Oiversily L,.irge 

Busin@ss 
• Small 811\ineH 

Ente,prise 
Woman Ow~ 
Business 
Total Female Ethnic 
M inority 
TotalM,1leEthnic 

M111oi11y 
• Service, Di~abled 

Veteran 

%0FTOTAL •OFCO"IPAffltS 

1.55% 2 
26.10% 6 
5.900,4 4 

0.0% J 

33.5S% 13 

,. 



l 

19 

21 

23 

j 

Sodexo Live! FY 2024 2nd Quarter 

DBE Participation Dollars Spent as of 12/31/2023 

ODC Ont.lrlOIWn 

Ethnic Minority Mal• 

Tot~ Womu, OWned 

1bt■ I Small hllnUI 

Total DIE Pufldpatlon 

OUOollat1 .r 

MriCBnAmeric.nowned SB,169(0.62%) 

AfriccmA.rneri~nOwned $12,091(0.92%) 

H'o;p111111: (ffflllleOMMl!O $0to,lt 

s20.2r.o Cl.5S'¼J 

$342,200(26-10"-') 

1 sn,413 rs.90'-'l 
$0{0.0%) 

Total Non•Dlv■n lty Busln.,s 

$439,873 (3355%) 

$871,292(66.45'¼) 

Sodexo live I FY 2024 YTD 

DBE Participation Dollars Spent as of 12/31/2023 

IEthnk M5not1tv MIi■ 

Ethnk Mlnottt'{ Fem• 

Total MlnCHtty Owned 

TotalWomanOWned 

Totlllsm.lllMNO 

1bt1IDU:Pln$dpdon 

Afrii:.n~Owned $15,010{0,Sffi) 

African American Owned $ 26,064(0 88%) 

..,_,_.,._,So,1)>11 

$41.11~1•- 'l!!l 

mo.u>rnr.llll) 
;$U l,CD4fl~l '111_ 

-5'1.ll6 I" ""1 

Tot■ I Non-Dlv■nitot lullness 

$1,076,389 (36.51%) 

Sl.,871,536(6349%) 

Music City Center FY 2024 2nd Quarter 
DBE Participation Dollars Spent 

09Ellcll•rt~nt.-

Ethnic Minority Male 

Africiln American Owned S35,4-42 (1.07%) 

Ethnic Minority Female 

African American Owned $9,000 (0 27%) 

Hispanic Female OWned SO (0%) 

Total Mtnortty Ownad 

Total Woman Ownad 

Total Small 8ul1n111 

Tot.t.s., ... tc .. ois.Dl•d v,wn.n, 

Total DBE Parttclpatfon 

Tot.ii Non-Diversity Business 

$44,442 11,34%) 

$339,784 110,25%) 

$670,258 (20.23%) 

$8,348 (0.25%) 

$1,082,832 132.07%) 

$2,251.012 167 93%) 

20 

22 

24 

Convention Center Authority 
Attachment #1 
February 1, 2024 

Sodexo Live! FY 2024 YTD 

DBE Participation Summary 

Total Participation 

o a.m~.Y~o 14% 

17.82" 

DBE PARTIOPATION SUMMARY: 
"OFTOTAL I Of COMWll!5 

FY ZOZ4 Goal25" 
MINORITY OWNED BUSINESS 1.39% l 
WOMAN OWNED BUSINESS 27.82% 6 
SMALL BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 7.16% • 
SERVICE-OlSABLEO VETERAN 0.14% l 
TOTAL 36.51% 13 

Music City Center FY 2024 2nd Quarter 
DBE Participation Summary 

" '"' 1 , •9~ . :~fl ~.-tl(~-

'r 

I !6Df10fAL IOfeoa.tMNIES 
DBE PARTIOPAllON SUMMARY 
MINORITY OWNED BUSINESS 1.34% 7 

WOMAN OWNED BUSINESS 10.25% 9 

MAll BUSINESS EtlTElll'AISE 20.23% s 
SERVICE-DISA.BLED VElERAN 0.25'1<- 1 
TOTAL 32,07% u 

Music City Center FY 2024 YTD 

DBE Participation Summary as of 12/31/2023 

o.zn•~-97% Total Participation 

8.64% \ lro B% 
Non Diversi1y l a1ge 

Business 
■ Small Business En1er prise 

Woman Owned Business 

Tot.-i lFemale Ethnic 
Minority 
Total Mall' Elhnic Mino1ily 

• Service Disabled Vete.an 

DOE PAKTIOPATION SUMMARY "'OF TOTAL I OF COMPANlES 

MINORITY OWNED BUSINESS 1.20% 1 
\NOMAN OWNED BUSINESS 8.64% 9 

SMALL BUSIN£SS ENTI!.RPRISE 20.71% 5 
SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN 0.13" 1 
TOTAL 30.68% 22 



25 

27 

29 

Music City Center FY 2024 YTD 
DBE Participation Dollars Spent as of 12/31/2023 

OSE Cl1111Utatkln 

Ethnic Minority Maki 

African American Owned $75,007 {0 97%) 

Ethnic Minority Female 

Afric.in American Owned $18,000 (0 23%) 

Hispanic Female Ownad SO {0%) 

Total Minority Owned $93,007 (1.20',<;) 

Totel Woman OWned 

Tota1 Smaft Buslna.u 

Total Suvle&-Olsablad Veteran 

Total DBE Partklpatlon 

Total Non-Dlval"!oltv Business 

$668,251 ($,64%) 

' ,$1,1101;276 (20.71%) 

$9,955 (0.13%) 

·n,mA3a faO,f!810il 
SS,360, Ulal (69,32") 

CO N G HI\ I Ill I\ I I O 1-1 , 

[8r] 

. I//L,)v_,,,, 

"8' 

GREEN RESOURCES 
1013 VfNOOR Of l.}!.<..(lllMlt ,\WAlllJ 

26 

28 

30 

Convention Center Authority 
Attachment #1 
February 1, 2024 

OMNI 2023 local Participation 

OMNI 2023 DBE Participation 

i HJ P Y. I ','.U S •C [ II Y cn,1 rr4 
CO<; l i:'1 0 



l 

31 

33 

35 

Average Dally Rate 

I I I I I I 
.. .. ... 

Rev Par 

I I I I I I 

. l/11.,)_,,Citr 

"J" 

TOURISM TAX COLLECTIONS 

32 

34 

36 

Convention Center Authority 
Attachment #1 
February 1, 2024 

- • ._~If • WIIHl• l l lf ... 11 .... , •• ,.,., ••• It.ff 

-.£1 ..... _ 



37 

39 

41 

M\;.~,f.~10_~ .~f NQ.V.C_f!l_hcr J0,2,3 l ~u,hm h, ~~.ll~~li_qo '). 
fl"l'm f.YmJ fl'.Mf 
$1,911,217 SJ,!)09,SM $J,12'i,J8l 
$1.175,S.lS Sl ,!,Rl,,941 Sl,38';1,276 
Sl,518,14~ $1,619,lfil St,l!J7,r.6~ 

CQ"tr11<11!\1Wl1itk $1\/,41,4 $).00.810 $JJ4,l~4 

Tol■ I , .. CoH■dk>m 

SJJ\1,J!,4 $114,014 Sll!,1"'4 
st,187,on 
So 

Sl ,4l2.l<l 'l 
so 

Sl .~70,181 
so 

s1.-1os.~2 sa,ug,u1 $8,6u,ou -o 5l'K 

MCC r ,;, t1ion uf Ye~r-lo-OalC! Tuuri sm Tu Collc(ljon') 
ruw rum. lllill 

}/'iof'i .... 0,:1,_.,,. l\()'Tw. $14,617,27'0 S18,t.61,400 
N~ll"' Ou 1J~ncyTa• $6,r.ll,~76 Sa,,S4,8,7(1 S 
SlRoom lo• s, 457,120 sa,6Jl 'i92 
Conu.tn'!'dV~hirloo Sl,()}S,4lli Sl,Mi0,M6 
Rlffit&IVt hicLe Sl,1 Sl, H1 

.. 

S'>,064,S.lll 
SS-4,90 1,JOO 
$.t OJ,'UI N 

-..,,,,., .....,, ,.,. • .._.....,......., t<t, 1 ,...__.......~ ,ru •--~•• 71 t..-w-..., rrM 

38 

40 

42 

Convention Center Authority 
Attachment #1 
February 1, 2024 

i ___ ,.... 



I 

j 

43 

45 

l::j 
~ 

44 

46 

Convention Center Authority 
Attachment #1 
February 1, 2024 

Convention Center 
Authority 

Fc-bru.iry I , 2024 



RFP Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center 

RFP: Professional Insurance Brokerage and Consulting 

Selected Vendor: 

Willis Towers Wilson 

Compensation and Cost: 

Lines of Coverage Price 

Commission Property 15% (of premium) 

All other lines currently placed Net of commission (or $0) 

Event Cancellation 12.5-15% (of premium) 

Active Assailant 22% (of premium) 

Convention Center Authority 
Attachment #2 
February 1, 2024 

Notes: Commission structure proposes that, of t~e lines of coverage currently placed, WTW take commission on the property 

placement only. All other lines of coverage currently placed would be done "net" of commission (i.e., WTW would forgo any 

commission/compensation on all other lines currently placed). For the two new lines recommended, Event Cancellation and Active 

Assailant, WTW would propose the commission levels outlined above, respectively. 

·erm: 

Three (3) year term 

With two (2) one year options to renew 

DBE participation: 
20. 7% of core fee 

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids: 

Aon 
Marsh 



RFP Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center 

RFP: Snack Vending Services 

Selected Vendor: 

Select Vending 

Compensation and Cost: 

Vending Commissions at 10% (Net Sales) 

Yearl 

Candy $2.00 

Peanuts 1oz $2.00 

Granola Bar $2.00 

Crackers $1 .00 

Chips 1 oz. and under $1.00 

Chips 1.5-2.0 oz. $2.00 

Miera Meal $5.00 

BC $2.50 

Bowls meals $1.50 

Baked Chips $2.00 

Popcorn $2.00 

Pastries $2.00 

Trail Mix $2.00 

Gum and Mints $1.00 

Term: 

Five (5) Years 

DBE participation: 

None* 

Year2 Year3 

$2.00 $2.00 

$2.00 $2.00 

$2.00 $2.00 

$1.00 $1.00 

$1.00 $1.00 

$2.00 $2.00 

$5.00 $5.00 

$2.50 $2.50 

$1.50 $1.50 

$2.00 $2.00 

$1.00 $1.00 

$1.00 $2.00 

$1.00 $2.00 

$1.00 $1.00 

Convention Center Authority 
Attachment #3 
February 1, 2024 

Year4 Years 

$2.50 $2.50 

$2.50 $2.50 

$2.50 $2.50 

$1.50 $1.50 

$1.50 $1.50 

$2.50 $2.50 

$5.00 $5.00 

$2.50 $2.50 

$2.00 $2.00 

$2.50 $2.50 

$1.50 $2.50 

$2.50 $2.50 

$2.50 $2.50 

$1.50 $1 .50 

Select Vending is owned and operated by a minority males. They have opted out not to be certified. 

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids: 

None 



RF P Intent to Award Summary Sheet for the Music City Center 

RFP: Interior Landscaping Services for the Music City Center 

Selected Vendor: 
Teasley's Convention Florist/Green Resources Interior landscaping 

Compensation and Cost: 

Monthly MaintP.mmce Fee 

Holiday Decoration Yearly Fee 

Yr. 1 
$550.66 

$22,500.00 

Yr. 2 
$567.18 

$23,625.00 

Convention Center Authority 
Attachment #4 
February 1, 2024 

Yr.3 
$584.20 

$24,806.25 

Yr.4 
$601.72 

$26,046.56 

Yr.5 
$619.77 

$27,348.89 

Holiday Decoration yearly fee includes set-up, maintenance, tear-down, insurance, and off-site storage. 

Term: 

Three (3) years with an one time option to extend two (2) years 

DBE participation: 
A/1-N-One -15% 
Teasley's Convention Florist/Green Resources is a certified Women-owned Business 

Other Vendors that Submitted Bids: 
None 


